GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2367
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9t March, 2021

CASH PAYMENT TO SUGARCANE FARMERS
12367. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 398{leaT ATHW, @d 3R wdwifas fawor w3 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is formulating any policy for the cash payment to sugarcane farmers;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) if not, whether the Government is planning to launch any scheme in this regard;

(d) whether the Government has brought any schemes to train the farmers;
and

(e) if so, the details of the amount disbursed under the said scheme so far with particular reference to my constituency Bijnor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a) & (b): No Sir. However, due to excess production of sugar than demand during the last few sugar seasons and similar projection of excess production during the current sugar season, prices of sugar remain subdued which adversely affected the liquidity of sugar mills. To improve the liquidity position of sugar mills and to enable them to make timely payments to sugar cane farmers, Central Government has taken various measures in the form of assistance schemes to sugar mills during the last 3 sugar seasons and the current sugar season 2020-21. In order to ensure that the assistance amount goes into the accounts of farmers against cane dues, the sugar mills have to open a no-lien account in a nationalized/cooperative bank and the assistance amount of Central Government is credited into that account. Thereafter, the banks credit the received assistance amount into the accounts of farmers on behalf of the sugar mills against cane dues payable and subsequent balance, if any, is credited into mills account.

(c): No Sir.

(d): No Sir.

(e): Does not arise.
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